analyzed a using statistical tool which 

gives room for generalization on the 

research finding by using statistical 

technique. The population of this study is 

made up the entire staff of Kebbi State 

Board of Internal Revenue Service. Thus, 

the Board has a total number of One 

Hundred and Thirty-Eight (138) personnel 

comprising both junior and senior staff 

across the seven departments.  Krejcie and 

Morgan, (1970) table was used to 

determining the sample size for a study 

because of its ability to reduce the errors in 

sampling (Sekeran & Bougie, 2013).